AU OO0 O AR RN
LRB1T0224255RJT37581T a

Rep. Natalie A. Manley

Filed: 3/21/2022

102005B3889%ham002 LRB102 24255 RJT 37581 a

1 AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL 3889

2 AMENDMENT NO. . Amend Senate Bill 3889 by replacing
3 everything after the enacting clause with the following:

4 "Section 5. The Children's Mental Health Act of 2003 is
5 amended by changing Sections 1, 5, and 15 as follows:

6 (405 ILCS 49/1)

7 Sec. 1. Short title. This Act may be cited as the
8 Children's Mental Health Act e£26863.

9 (Source: P.A. 93-495, eff. 8-8-03.)
10 (405 ILCS 49/5)
11 Sec. 5. Children's Mental Health Partnership; Children's
12 Mental Health Plan.
13 (a) The Children's Mental Health Partnership (hereafter
14 referred to as "the Partnership") created under Public Act

15 93-495 and continued under this amendatory Act of the 102nd




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

102005B3889%ham002 -2- LRB102 24255 RJT 37581 a

General Assembly shall advise State agencies on designing and

implementing short and long-term strategies to provide

comprehensive and coordinated services for children from birth

to age 25 and their families with the goal of addressing

children's mental health needs across a full continuum of

care, including social determinants of health, prevention,

early identification, and treatment. The recommended

strategies shall Dbuild wupon the recommendations in the

Children's Mental Health Plan of 2022 and may include, but are

not limited to, recommendations regarding the following: Fhe

1 =

I 1 1+
CIrco T [ Aoy & e o i

113
T T

O
A

+ £ T
|y L -

H

)]

0]

qd

H

H

g

(

4

q

H

q
T

o

H

i:.l

H-

T

(1) Increase public awareness on issues connected to

children's mental health and wellness to decrease stigma,

promote acceptance, and strengthen the ability of

children, families, and communities to access supports.

1T oo o
—CCTS T

B

3 EI NN P X 3 = PN
T cCoTagTITCy S S N E W E @ e

H

T

-
-
D

oo
T—oay

(2) Coordination of programs, services, and policies

A n £ IENE R S +
\w s T OTtr O T L CIt T

H
H
H

1
T =30 T

across child serving State agencies to best monitor and

assess spending, as well as foster innovation of adaptive




LRB102 24255 RJT 37581 a

102005B3889%ham002

Or new practices.

£ +1 2 o N~
CIrT o 1sCC=

T oL

L]

Mo

e

PN

n

g
\NPAW L W I WPy @5 Rl WA S U B i & R iy LJJ_U\jJ.L/LJ.I.l\_),

NEEw

CcCOoO o C T TITUOIT

PO ooaTolirc

Funding and resources for children's mental health

(3)

and treatment across

early identification,

prevention,

PN I N

2] o
BRI S i e S AT

=
LU L

o

+
T LTOoOCOoOCOTo

D

child serving State agencies.

Sz

n
Ty

£V

B
TTTOT

n

al a1 o

o oman

o

o
TLO O

n
LI I

= PN RN
STTCCTTIT—II9

oo

CcCO

CIT T O CTT

o

O OIC I T

n £ B 22 £
>

PR
J - CLTUTT

£
OT

oo~ o n
o o T T T ITUIT

P T L T +

MpUL oUdITUT

o

exza oo
o C T VvVICCSy

s

7

A\

|y

Dad oA

BN
T OO TC It

o D

CIIC T T T TITOT O

+ 1

AT e

10

Facilitation of research on best practices and

(4)

11

model programs and dissemination of this information to

12

and the general public.

practitioners,

State policymakers,

13

+

oAl o~

4+
CATie R

PPN ENE N I R
EEASAC RS Epv AT

oy

o A o
COoOmMInCTIOTo C T OTTo

o

TT

[ |\ s e e W g

TOOgTTT

T

T

14

n
[Cssaws

3 n

n

Iz

n

2

]z

N = = my 4

3 .

n
P o vV CITC Oy

Iz

LN

=1
TT L CIT

maxn.

ITr

TrTITco L volroc T OTty

TT

Trccr T

15

16

and policies

services,

programs,

Monitor

(5)

17

and wellness.

health

mental

children's

addressing

18
19
20

1

TTCTrC CIL .

PR 22N
O LLL

n

ak 1 Ao

Trcc .

CITT TOLrCTIT

21

support the

and

diversify,

Grow, retain,

(6)

22

on

emphasis

special

with

workforce,

child-serving

23

professional development around child and family mental

24

e a2 1 A o
oo Oy

£
Ji S N

oy

e A o b o
TCCToTITICTITOTT C T oI o

o

D)

health and wellness services.

25

N©)
N



LRB102 24255 RJT 37581 a

102005B3889%ham002

implementation, and evaluation

Support the design,

(7)

of a quality-driven children's mental health system of

care across all child services that prevents mental health

L

o A+ o
TN CUTIIIICTITaOTT © T OO

o

and mitigates trauma. R

concerns

m

n
LI T

P
t./J.(./LpL_,J.L/\_/Q

PN

o
TT o C

= ol
o T L CTT

£V

PR I RS S
Lo L L k.ul_.l.l.ly

£

I13 AW AW 3 wpu

OTT

n
[Cryaws

o

oo ot
doo Lo LdAdlltUTy

1ex PN RN AR NS EENN SN
Crarirrtitygy cCCTIIIrrCT T

|y g \J1u\j T

+1 -

Bkl 2~
roaoTrTC

10

Py o o
111 i W o e g & i e

n

P PR
AU AT LU L

11

Improve the system to more effectively meet the

(8)

12

emergency and residential placement needs for all children

13

challenges.

behavioral

and

mental

Severe

with

14

vl 1l 2~
S pPpooTC

o

o
ToaoOcCTT

UL IR
) L U R Sy U

marae ol A oo g
(ST 113 S m Sp 5 A R 3 e e ey

=

oo Al b o PN
C oM TITOTT C T OO S

=

R
T

15

16

=N
O CIICT Y

n
[Cryaws

a1 4 o~
PO TTCTy

£

\anCJ_LA_L

oF

.
T

Tl T T OOy

P
W R LY & By S

0
LT

17

n
[Cssaws

2

o o
=} [ A iy & g m

ak o 1 Ao
O A\ i i s W L s o

o

£
i S R S S S )

=N
0

=
oo T T CIT

noo o

ia el
AUAL L TITICOU OO

18

19

20

P W s B
A | S\ NP NP N W I N S WP @ I N7 S e l_,_Y

oo

ol o
[SF Fye

T3+
WL CIl

m

1 1+t szt
TTCTT T CIT Oy o Coltt

n

. =
o Trca T

o
O

n

ak 2 1 A
N7 5 i e & s s §

21

o S o
o TotTToS

=

o ENEN oI v o + 1
[CTsaws IS AT RS U Tl C

oo
rTTCo

Son
“d

\_,fY [CAYIZ A

nor

m
oo

22

23

24

P

aszot

PSS AR
pPoTrTTIIIgT Sy ScCinsS .

£V

.

alea o~
croCrkTIg oS

\Tienwion

25

26



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

10200SB3889%ham002 -5- LRB102 24255 RJT 37581 a

referred—+to—as—'the Partrership'—3Fs—ereated- The Partnership

shall have the responsibility of developing and updating the

Children's Mental Health Plan and advising the relevant State

agencies on implementation of the Plan. The Children's Mental

Health Partnership shall Dbe comprised of the following

members:

(1) The Governor or his or her designee.

(2) The Attorney General or his or her designee.

(3) The Secretary of the Department of Human Services

or his or her designee.

(4) The State Superintendent of Education or his or

her designee.

(5) The Director of the Department of Children and

Family Services or his or her designee.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

10200SB3889%ham002 -6- LRB102 24255 RJT 37581 a

(6) The Director of the Department of Healthcare and

Family Services or his or her designee.

(7) The Director of the Department of Public Health or

his or her designee.

(8) The Director of the Department of Juvenile Justice

or his or her designee.

(9) The Executive Director of the Governor's Office of

Early Childhood Development or his or her designee.

(10) The Director of the Criminal Justice Information

Authority or his or her designee.

(11) One member of the General Assembly appointed by

the Speaker of the House.

(12) One member of the General Assembly appointed by

the President of the Senate.

(13) One member of the General Assembly appointed by

the Minority Leader of the Senate.

(14) One member of the General Assembly appointed by

the Minority Leader of the House.

(15) Up to 25 representatives from the public

reflecting a diversity of age, gender identity, race,

ethnicity, socioeconomic status and geographic location,

to be appointed by the Governor. Those public members

appointed under this paragraph must include, but are not

limited to:

(A) a family member or individual with lived

experience in the children's mental health system;




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

10200SB3889%ham002 -7- LRB102 24255 RJT 37581 a

(B) a child advocate;

(C) a community mental health expert,

practitioner, or provider;

(D) a representative of a statewide association

representing a majority of hospitals in the State;

(E) an early childhood expert or practitioner;

(F) a representative from the K-12 school system;

(G) a representative from the healthcare sector;

(H) a substance use prevention expert or

practitioner;

(I) a violence prevention expert or practitioner;

(J) a representative from the Jjuvenile Jjustice

system.

(16) Two co-chairs appointed by the Governor, one

being a representative from the public and one being a

representative from the State.

The members appointed by the Governor shall be appointed

for 4 years with one opportunity for reappointment, except as

otherwise provided for in this subsection. Members who were

appointed by the Governor and are serving on the effective

date of this amendatory Act of the 102nd General Assembly

shall maintain their appointment until the term of their

appointment has expired. For new appointments made pursuant to

this amendatory Act of the 102nd General Assembly, members

shall be appointed for one-year, two-year, or four-year terms,




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

102005B3889%ham002 -8- LRB102 24255 RJT 37581 a

as determined by the Governor, with no more than 9 of the

Governor's new or existing appointees serving the same term.

Those new appointments serving a one-year or two-year term may

be appointed to 2 additional 4-vyear terms. If a vacancy occurs

in the Partnership membership, the vacancy shall be filled in

the same manner as the original appointment for the remainder

of the term.

The Partnership shall be convened no later than January

31, 2023 to discuss the changes in this amendatory Act of the

102nd General Assembly.

The members of the Board shall serve without compensation

but may be entitled to reimbursement for all necessary

expenses incurred in the performance of their official duties

as members of the Board from funds appropriated for that

purpose.

The Partnership may convene and appoint special committees

or study groups to operate under the direction of the

Partnership. Persons appointed to such special committees or

study groups shall only receive reimbursement for reasonable

expenses.

PN I SINE S SR ND-CS — ~N 2 oo PECSNENE SN I £ +1 O 2 1 e Ve Mo+ 7 1 1+
mMoTTrcoTr iy CIIC T rocIrca c ol Or CTIIC T rTOrcCIit o rIcIrrcaxr oot cit
D] = o PEENEV TS SN Oz Tl Ol 1 e Ve Moo+ 1 I 1 =1
T rTall oo appoL Voo Oy Clic OUvCTITOT TIT T TOrCIr o rIcrrcaxr rrcorcir




LRB102 24255 RJT 37581 a

10200SB3889%ham002

o

2

T LT O

=

PAWNEN

Sz

ERRN

D
CIIsT nl_,L_,UJ.J.lC_Y A\ AP R B NP Sy @ R L

o o
oSOy

=
TICT

o £V
O

23

=
A\ Sl i e mrw

1z

EVS

PR N

ITOCIIoOLT T Cyy

man,

=z
T

ooy

raraaaaa-

=

23z oo
o

o i =
e AR S e S

LN

PPN
U~

oo o
oS ToTICSy

=
T

£V
T

Trca L

o

[ ——

CO

B

b ot

E=N
T Lt Clity

.

—UucacT LUy,

=

sz o~k o1 Ak
CorT Ty CIrrrTuorrooty

=]

oo

L AlltL L'y auvoeacsyr

P

o U Oo LAIIT T

oy

4

=

oo
\ZESAC AC 23 uayay e s ey vy 5 g

o

£ o

EEEw=

o
TS JoavoelrTI o Jao oo

EREEY

nd

=1 n

n
3 3 7) Sy e m S ) 3 e my g 3

Iz

PN

o

4

VO

Iz

ISEEW=
[Srvavreswy

L

T
11U UOT

i
CTIIC

=

Sl A NT L

i
T

PEC N I
TP O TITCCTE

n
[A S I § & iy ) wy

10

X

oot a7
e opCtCtTtTrveTy -

ot
T C Ty

Do oA i + 1
T rocoratCirc O CcIirc—o

CTIT

a1

o

N SR SR e
r/J_\_/Q\_/J.J.L.(.AL_LV\_/Q AT I

o

PN

11

12

n
T

PSCE T S
WL CIr

PPN
WO

(R

.

o

-

=
T T T oUTt

P
[ UPY @ i S

et o
=]

EV-EN
A=A - L 1ITOUL

S

+

oo LYyt

o orm

13

ol
[ S I Ep ey i I e w3 iy

EV SN

14

2
S S ey g mp 3 e g 4

T

2

PR S
[ i N § § o Sy

11

EE SN TN ol
[ S S ey 2 e my i e my o [ 3 ¥ & pm ngm

EE SN

(Blank) . Hke

(c)

15

O
—

Qo+ e o 2
A S = e L ~\J L

.
1l

£V

=
rIrcrcorctcTy

T

20AC0
RV avEw

20
oAV

n Toanm
TT OIS

n
T T Oll

n
i A i iy @ e

17

BN WLV
E Ry A

s
Trrrrroac o

3 n
It

ISR 2
[CATF wj11m g e,

EE SNE LN ol 1
TaoLl ClICT oIt~ [ 35 & i g my

it

SN
TIIC

=

z

ol 5
TCTT y ooty

18

19

20

EIES TP |
TIrcTTotcT

1

= ol =1
=] [ 3 ¥ & o mpu

z

PR
o TITC

PR
o U O

EV-ANEN et arrleen o+ a 2
TTTPoTrTTS SOt rc ot TIT

e
orrrroc

21

EER=WA|
OITrCr

=
[

z

£ o
T o CTT

PN =
P TTOT

ol
TTCTTr T

Iz3 oo
oSTHV TIT9S

o

2
O C LIt cT S

ot

22

D=
T

=

2

Dol ]
T oot TC

Jc

EEEZ
T T T T ITO1TO

22 ESEN i
0 O cIIc

[y
7

n

L
\NEw) OTT—oCCTTCTT

n

2

ot
o o T T T ITUIT

PR

23

PRSP DENE
oo T

X3

PN
CCTVvVer

3 n £
=

4
PO cTTC TP CITOTT

ERP I N

EENENE Y

3=

=

n

fodar1 3 P2
T O TTT i B g Y @ I 5 5\ W @ g

S|
T

o
\ZAw 3y

24

22 £ b+ A Tl PN SR
OT CcIIrcrc o EEE 3 A Ay S S i m o 1Ay

| N
[ A~

n

R
[N\ NSV N U S N i

VAZNAY
o7 o

n

2

ot
SO o C T TCITUTT

ol o

25

26



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

102005B3889%ham002 -10- LRB102 24255 RJT 37581 a

(d) The Illinois Children's Mental Health Partnership

shall have the following powers and duties:

(1) Conduct research assessments to determine the

needs and gaps of programs, services, and policies that

touch children's mental health.

(2) Develop policy statements for interagency

cooperation to cover all aspects of mental health

delivery, including social determinants of health,

prevention, early identification, and treatment.

(3) Recommend policies and provide information on

effective programs for delivery of mental health services.

(4) Use funding from federal, state, or philanthropic

partners, to fund pilot programs or research activities to

resource innovative practices by organizational partners

that will address children's mental health. However, the

Partnership may not provide direct services.

(5) Submit an annual report, on or before December 30

of each vyear, to the Governor and the General Assembly on

the progress of the Plan, any recommendations regarding

State policies, laws, or rules necessary to fulfill the

purposes of the Act, and any additional recommendations

regarding mental or behavioral health that the Partnership

deems necessary.

(6) The Partnership shall employ and set the

compensation of an Executive Director and other such




10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

102005B3889%ham002 -11- LRB102 24255 RJT 37581 a

employees and technical assistance as it deems necessary

to carry out its duties under this Section.

(7) The Department of Healthcare and Family Services

shall provide technical and administrative support for the

Partnership.

(8) The Partnership may designate a fiscal and

administrative agent that can accept funds to carry out

its duties as outlined in this Section.

(e) The Partnership may accept monetary gifts or grants

from the federal government or any agency thereof, from any

charitable foundation or professional association, or from any

reputable source for implementation of any program necessary

or desirable to carry out the powers and duties as defined

under this Section.

(f) The Partnership 1is dissolved and this Section is

repealed on January 1, 2032.

(Source: P.A. 102-16, eff. 6-17-21; 102-116, eff. 7-23-21.)

(405 ILCS 49/15)

Sec. 15. Mental health and schools.

(a) The Illinois State Board of Education shall develop
and implement a plan to incorporate social and emotional
development standards as part of the 1Illinois Learning
Standards for the purpose o0of enhancing and measuring
children's school readiness and ability to achieve academic

success. The plan shall be submitted to the Governor, the



10
11
12
13

14

15

16

102005B3889%ham002 -12- LRB102 24255 RJT 37581 a

General Assembly, and the Partnership by December 31, 2004.

(b) Every Illinois school district shall develop a policy
for incorporating social and emotional development into the
district's educational program. The policy shall address
teaching and assessing social and emotional skills and
protocols for responding to children with social, emotional,
or mental health problems, or a combination of such problems,
that impact 1learning ability. School social workers may
implement a continuum of social and emotional education
programs and services in accordance with students' needs. Each
district must submit this policy to the Illinois State Board
of Education by August 31, 2004.

(c) This Section is repealed on January 1, 2032.

(Source: P.A. 98-338, eff. 8-13-13.)

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect January

1, 2023.".



