

Rep. Natalie A. Manley

Filed: 3/21/2022

	10200SB3889ham002 LRB102 24255 RJT 37581 a
1	AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL 3889
2	AMENDMENT NO Amend Senate Bill 3889 by replacing
3	everything after the enacting clause with the following:
4	"Section 5. The Children's Mental Health Act of 2003 is
5	amended by changing Sections 1, 5, and 15 as follows:
6	(405 ILCS 49/1)
7	Sec. 1. Short title. This Act may be cited as the
8	Children's Mental Health Act of 2003.
9	(Source: P.A. 93-495, eff. 8-8-03.)
10	(405 ILCS 49/5)
11	Sec. 5. Children's Mental Health Partnership; Children's
12	Mental Health Plan.
13	(a) The Children's Mental Health Partnership (hereafter
14	referred to as "the Partnership") created under Public Act
15	93-495 and continued under this amendatory Act of the 102nd

- (1) Increase public awareness on issues connected to children's mental health and wellness to decrease stigma, promote acceptance, and strengthen the ability of children, families, and communities to access supports. Coordinated provider services and interagency referral networks for children from birth through age 18 to maximize resources and minimize duplication of services.
- (2) Coordination of programs, services, and policies across child serving State agencies to best monitor and assess spending, as well as foster innovation of adaptive

2.1

2.5

or	new	pra	ctices	<u>.</u> Gui	deline	es for	inc	orpo :	rati	.ng	soci	al	and
em	otion	nal	develo	pment	into	scho	ol l e	carni	.ng	sta	ndar	ds	and
ed	ucat:	iona	l prog	rams,	-pursu	ant t	s Sec	tion	15	of	this	Act	<u> </u>

- (3) Funding and resources for children's mental health prevention, early identification, and treatment across child serving State agencies. Protocols for implementing screening and assessment of children prior to any admission to an inpatient hospital for psychiatric services, pursuant to subsection (a) of Section 5-5.23 of the Illinois Public Aid Code.
- (4) <u>Facilitation of research on best practices and model programs and dissemination of this information to State policymakers, practitioners, and the general public.</u>

 Recommendations regarding a State budget for children's mental health prevention, early intervention, and treatment across all State agencies.
- (5) Monitor programs, services, and policies addressing children's mental health and wellness.

 Recommendations for State and local mechanisms for integrating federal, State, and local funding sources for children's mental health.
- (6) Grow, retain, diversify, and support the child-serving workforce, with special emphasis on professional development around child and family mental health and wellness services. Recommendations for building a qualified and adequately trained workforce prepared to

2.1

provide mental health services for children from birth through age 18 and their families.

- of a quality-driven children's mental health system of care across all child services that prevents mental health concerns and mitigates trauma. Recommendations for facilitating research on best practices and model programs, and dissemination of this information to Illinois policymakers, practitioners, and the general public through training, technical assistance, and educational materials.
- emergency and residential placement needs for all children with severe mental and behavioral challenges.

 Recommendations for a comprehensive, multi faceted public awareness campaign to reduce the stigma of mental illness and educate families, the general public, and other key audiences about the benefits of children's social and emotional development, and how to access services.
- (9) Recommendations for creating a quality-driven children's mental health system with shared accountability among key State agencies and programs that conducts ongoing needs assessments, uses outcome indicators and benchmarks to measure progress, and implements quality data tracking and reporting systems.
 - (10) Recommendations for ensuring all Illinois youth

receive men	tal health educ	cation and ha	ive access t	co mental
health card	e in the schoo	l setting.	In developi	ng these
recommendat	ions, the Child	dren's Mental	. Health Pai	rtnership
created und	er subsection	(b) shall con	nsult with t	the State
Board of E	ducation, educa	ation practi	tioners, i	ncluding,
but not	limited to	, adminis	trators,	regional
superintend	ents of school:	s, teachers,	and school	. support
personnel,	health care p	orofessionals	, includin	g mental
health prof	essionals and o	ehild health	leaders, di	isabilit y
advocates,	and other re	presentative	s as neces	ssary t e
ensure the	interests of all	l students ar	e represent	ed.
(1) m1 G1				Cı

- (b) The Children's Mental Health Partnership (hereafter referred to as "the Partnership") is created. The Partnership shall have the responsibility of developing and updating the Children's Mental Health Plan and advising the relevant State agencies on implementation of the Plan. The Children's Mental Health Partnership shall be comprised of the following members:
 - (1) The Governor or his or her designee.
- 20 (2) The Attorney General or his or her designee.
- 21 (3) The Secretary of the Department of Human Services
 22 or his or her designee.
- 23 (4) The State Superintendent of Education or his or her designee.
 - (5) The Director of the Department of Children and Family Services or his or her designee.

1	(6) The Director of the Department of Healthcare and
2	Family Services or his or her designee.
3	(7) The Director of the Department of Public Health or
4	his or her designee.
5	(8) The Director of the Department of Juvenile Justice
6	or his or her designee.
7	(9) The Executive Director of the Governor's Office of
8	Early Childhood Development or his or her designee.
9	(10) The Director of the Criminal Justice Information
10	Authority or his or her designee.
11	(11) One member of the General Assembly appointed by
12	the Speaker of the House.
13	(12) One member of the General Assembly appointed by
14	the President of the Senate.
15	(13) One member of the General Assembly appointed by
16	the Minority Leader of the Senate.
17	(14) One member of the General Assembly appointed by
18	the Minority Leader of the House.
19	(15) Up to 25 representatives from the public
20	reflecting a diversity of age, gender identity, race,
21	ethnicity, socioeconomic status and geographic location,
22	to be appointed by the Governor. Those public members
23	appointed under this paragraph must include, but are not
24	<pre>limited to:</pre>
25	(A) a family member or individual with lived
26	experience in the children's mental health system;

Τ	(B) a Child advocate;
2	(C) a community mental health expert,
3	<pre>practitioner, or provider;</pre>
4	(D) a representative of a statewide association
5	representing a majority of hospitals in the State;
6	(E) an early childhood expert or practitioner;
7	(F) a representative from the K-12 school system;
8	(G) a representative from the healthcare sector;
9	(H) a substance use prevention expert or
10	<pre>practitioner;</pre>
L1	(I) a violence prevention expert or practitioner;
12	and
L3	(J) a representative from the juvenile justice
L 4	system.
L5	(16) Two co-chairs appointed by the Governor, one
16	being a representative from the public and one being a
17	representative from the State.
L8	The members appointed by the Governor shall be appointed
L 9	for 4 years with one opportunity for reappointment, except as
20	otherwise provided for in this subsection. Members who were
21	appointed by the Governor and are serving on the effective
22	date of this amendatory Act of the 102nd General Assembly
23	shall maintain their appointment until the term of their
24	appointment has expired. For new appointments made pursuant to
25	this amendatory Act of the 102nd General Assembly, members
26	shall be appointed for one-year, two-year, or four-year terms,

as determined by the Governor, with no more than 9 of the 1 Governor's new or existing appointees serving the same term. 2 Those new appointments serving a one-year or two-year term may 3 4 be appointed to 2 additional 4-year terms. If a vacancy occurs 5 in the Partnership membership, the vacancy shall be filled in the same manner as the original appointment for the remainder 6 7 of the term. 8 The Partnership shall be convened no later than January 9 31, 2023 to discuss the changes in this amendatory Act of the 10 102nd General Assembly. 11 The members of the Board shall serve without compensation but may be entitled to reimbursement for all necessary 12 13 expenses incurred in the performance of their official duties 14 as members of the Board from funds appropriated for that 15 purpose. 16 The Partnership may convene and appoint special committees or study groups to operate under the direction of the 17 Partnership. Persons appointed to such special committees or 18 19 study groups shall only receive reimbursement for reasonable 20 expenses. monitoring the implementation of the Children's Mental Health 21 22 Plan as approved by the Governor. The Children's Mental Health Partnership shall be comprised of: the Secretary of Human 23 24 Services or his or her designee; the State Superintendent of 25 Education or his or her designee; the directors of

departments of Children and Family Services, Healthcare and

2.1

2.5

Family Services, Public Health, and Juvenile Justice, or their designees; the head of the Illinois Violence Prevention Authority, or his or her designee; the Attorney General or his or her designee; up to 25 representatives of community mental health authorities and statewide mental health, children and family advocacy, early childhood, education, health, substance abuse, violence prevention, and juvenile justice organizations or associations, to be appointed by the Governor; and 2 members of each caucus of the House of Representatives and Senate appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President of the Senate, respectively. The Governor shall appoint the Partnership Chair and shall designate a Governor's staff liaison to work with the Partnership.

(c) (Blank). The Partnership shall submit a Preliminary Plan to the Governor on September 30, 2004 and shall submit the Final Plan on June 30, 2005. Thereafter, on September 30 of each year, the Partnership shall submit an annual report to the Governor on the progress of Plan implementation and recommendations for revisions in the Plan. The Final Plan and annual reports submitted in subsequent years shall include estimates of savings achieved in prior fiscal years under subsection (a) of Section 5-5.23 of the Illinois Public Aid Code and federal financial participation received under subsection (b) of Section 5-5.23 of that Code. The Department of Healthcare and Family Services shall provide technical

26

1	assistance in developing these estimates and reports.
2	(d) The Illinois Children's Mental Health Partnership
3	shall have the following powers and duties:
4	(1) Conduct research assessments to determine the
5	needs and gaps of programs, services, and policies that
6	touch children's mental health.
7	(2) Develop policy statements for interagency
8	cooperation to cover all aspects of mental health
9	delivery, including social determinants of health,
10	prevention, early identification, and treatment.
11	(3) Recommend policies and provide information or
12	effective programs for delivery of mental health services.
13	(4) Use funding from federal, state, or philanthropic
14	partners, to fund pilot programs or research activities to
15	resource innovative practices by organizational partners
16	that will address children's mental health. However, the
17	Partnership may not provide direct services.
18	(5) Submit an annual report, on or before December 30
19	of each year, to the Governor and the General Assembly or
20	the progress of the Plan, any recommendations regarding
21	State policies, laws, or rules necessary to fulfill the
22	purposes of the Act, and any additional recommendations
23	regarding mental or behavioral health that the Partnership
24	deems necessary.

(6) The Partnership shall employ and set the

compensation of an Executive Director and other such

4

L	employees	and	technical	assistance	as	it	deems	necessary
>	to carry o	t i	ts duties :	under this S	ect:	ion		

- (7) The Department of Healthcare and Family Services shall provide technical and administrative support for the Partnership.
- (8) The Partnership may designate a fiscal and 6 7 administrative agent that can accept funds to carry out 8 its duties as outlined in this Section.
- (e) The Partnership may accept monetary gifts or grants 9 10 from the federal government or any agency thereof, from any 11 charitable foundation or professional association, or from any 12 reputable source for implementation of any program necessary 13 or desirable to carry out the powers and duties as defined 14 under this Section.
- 15 (f) The Partnership is dissolved and this Section is repealed on January 1, 2032. 16
- (Source: P.A. 102-16, eff. 6-17-21; 102-116, eff. 7-23-21.) 17
- (405 ILCS 49/15) 18
- 19 Sec. 15. Mental health and schools.
- 2.0 (a) The Illinois State Board of Education shall develop 21 and implement a plan to incorporate social and emotional 22 development standards as part of the Illinois Learning Standards for the purpose of enhancing and measuring 23 24 children's school readiness and ability to achieve academic 25 success. The plan shall be submitted to the Governor, the

- 1 General Assembly, and the Partnership by December 31, 2004.
- 2 (b) Every Illinois school district shall develop a policy
- for incorporating social and emotional development into the 3
- district's educational program. The policy shall address 4
- 5 teaching and assessing social and emotional skills and
- 6 protocols for responding to children with social, emotional,
- or mental health problems, or a combination of such problems, 7
- that impact learning ability. School social workers may 8
- 9 implement a continuum of social and emotional education
- 10 programs and services in accordance with students' needs. Each
- 11 district must submit this policy to the Illinois State Board
- of Education by August 31, 2004. 12
- 13 (c) This Section is repealed on January 1, 2032.
- (Source: P.A. 98-338, eff. 8-13-13.) 14
- 15 Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect January
- 1, 2023.". 16